
 

 
 

 
Oaklands Road  
Haywards Heath  
West Sussex  
RH16 1SS 

 
Switchboard:  01444 458166 

 
DX 300320 Haywards Heath 1 

www.midsussex.gov.uk 

 

 

 

Working together for a better Mid Sussex 

 
 

25 January 2021 
 
New regulations came into effect on 4 April 2020 to allow Councils to hold meetings 
remotely via electronic means. As such, Council and Committee meetings will occur with 
appropriate Councillors participating via a remote video link, and public access via a live 
stream video through the Mid Sussex District Council’s YouTube channel.  
 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of LICENSING COMMITTEE will be held VIA REMOTE VIDEO LINK on TUESDAY, 

2ND FEBRUARY, 2021 at 4.00 pm when your attendance is requested. 

 
Yours sincerely, 

KATHRYN HALL 

Chief Executive 

 

A G E N D A 
 

  Pages 
 

1.   Roll Call and Virtual Meetings explanation. 
 

 

2.   To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

3.   To receive Declarations of Interest from Members in respect of any 
matter on the Agenda. 
 

 

4.   To confirm the Minutes of the previous meeting held on 22 September 
2020. 
 

3 - 6 

5.   To consider any items that the Chairman agrees to take as urgent 
business. 
 

 

6.   Consideration of the Responses to the Public Consultation Regarding 
Amendments to the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 
Policy as a Result of the DFT Statutory Guidance. 
 

7 - 110 

7.   Questions pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 10.2 due notice of 
which has been given. 
 

 

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.youtube.com%2Fchannel%2FUCW9I9y-TZXZs6jOFmOgiPyQ&data=02%7C01%7CLucinda.Joyce%40midsussex.gov.uk%7Cff0a525f3ac1490a65a808d7f294066b%7C248de4f9d13548cca4c8babd7e9e8703%7C0%7C0%7C637244589883714469&sdata=xlpzAC8QpPf5T9JSE0HB08wH%2F2KckWDWT20%2FuqJujpo%3D&reserved=0


 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of Licensing Committee: Councillors J Knight (Chair), Anthea Lea (Vice-

Chair), G Allen, P Chapman, R Cromie, J Dabell, L Gibbs, I Gibson, J Henwood, 
C Laband, G Marsh, S Smith, N Walker, R Webb and N Webster 
 

 
 

Licensing Committee - 2 February 2021



 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Licensing Committee 
held on Tuesday, 22nd September, 2020 

from 4.00 pm - 4.38 pm 
 
 

Present: J Knight (Chair) 
Anthea Lea (Vice-Chair) 

 
 

G Allen 
P Chapman 
R Cromie 
J Dabell 
 

L Gibbs 
I Gibson 
J Henwood 
C Laband 
 

G Marsh 
S Smith 
R Webb 
N Webster 
 

 
Absent: Councillors N Walker 
 
Also Present: Councillors  
 
 
 

1. ROLL CALL AND VIRTUAL MEETINGS EXPLANATION.  
 
The Chairman introduced the meeting and took a roll call of Members in attendance.  
The Licensing Solicitor explained the virtual meeting procedure. 
 

2. TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Walker. 
 

3. TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA.  
 
None. 
 

4. TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 17 
FEBRUARY 2020.  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 17 February 2020 were 
confirmed as a correct record, with 13 votes for and 1 abstention and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

5. TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS.  
 
None. 
 

6. AMENDMENTS TO THE HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING 
POLICY AS A RESULT OF THE DFT STATUTORY GUIDANCE.  
 
Michael Bateman, Team Leader for Licensing, Food and Safety introduced the 
report.   He noted that nothing had been added to the draft guidance had been 

Licensing Committee - 2 February 2021 3

Agenda Item 4



 
 

 
 

discussed by the Committee at the meeting in February.   He highlighted the main 
changes in the draft policy.  
 
The Vice-chairman welcomed the report which introduced standards for local 
authorities licensing policies for hackney carriages and private hire vehicles.  She 
highlighted that the Council’s Licensing Policy has a strong focus on safety.   
 
Members expressed concern with the cost implications for safeguarding training and 
the installation of CCTV and the Council as Data Controller.  They noted that most 
drivers are self-employed and the impact of the pandemic on their income.   
 
The Officer confirmed that currently the cost of renting CCTV equipment  was £20.75 
a month for 2 cameras and £29.86 a month for 4 cameras with £39 fitting costs.  
Equipment could be bought from £499  to £763 and other systems were available 
from £350. 
 
The Vice-chairman advised that CCTV will safeguard the public and suggested a 
longer lead in time that suggested in the statutory guidance.  
 
Members discussed who should have a duty to report accidents, and whether to 
include the operator of the licensed vehicle and the driver along with the proprietor.  
 
Franca Currall, Licensing Solicitor noted the duty to report all accidents to insurance 
companies.  Any licensed vehicle there should be an obligation to report accidents to 
the local authority.  The number of reports received may depend on the level of 
damage.  She reminded Members that the badges must be displayed in the front of 
vehicle and any concerned patron should take a photo of licence plate. 
 
With regard to the additional costs for licence holders she advised that the Council is 
charged with public safety and have to use legal and local knowledge to protect the 
public, CCTV will protect both the public and the drivers.  She noted the two-year 
lead in period for installation of CCTV and noted that the cost may reduce over that 
time.   The Council could also look to procure a cheaper system by economies of 
scale. The mandatory courses on disabled and vulnerable people are to be paid for  
by the drivers themselves in addition to the application fee for the licence.   
 
The Officer commented that the proprietor has a duty to report as they have the 
responsibility for the vehicle and ensuring it is maintained in a roadworthy condition.  
They are the responsible  person who must notify the Council.   
 
The Chairman reminded the Committee to report any matters to the Licensing Team 
for investigation.  Members were reminded that there is an obligation under the Road 
Traffic Act for the driver to provide their details following an incident.  
 
The Solicitor advised that any changes to the wording should be discussed by the 
Committee, these are national minimum standards.  Legally the owner / proprietor of 
the licensed vehicle must inform the Licensing Authority. She noted that some 
proprietors lease out their vehicles 
 
Councillor Marsh proposed that the policy be amended to add that the driver should 
report any incidents to the Council.  The Chairman took a vote  and 12 Members 
voted in favour and there were 2 abstentions.  
 

Licensing Committee - 2 February 2021 4



 
 

 
 

The Solicitor suggested that the officers report back to the Committee with any 
amendments suggested by the Members.  Any amendments to lead in times could 
be discussed with the trade during the Consultation Period. 
 
Members discussed drivers charging additional charges for suitcases, the evidence 
CCTV would provide for the Licensing Sub-Committee A meetings.  It was noted that 
CCTV could help enforce drivers wearing face masks.  
 
The Business Unit Leader, Yvonne Leddy advised the Chairman that this practice 
had been raised with the trade and there had not been a reoccurrence of this.  
 
Councillor Webster, Cabinet Member for Community noted that any issues that arise 
are discussed with the trade, the Licensing Team seek to get their support and keep 
them informed.  The lead in time for the white livery of MSDC licensed vehicle was 
set at 10 years.  The key point is for passengers and drivers to feel safe.  
 
Councillor Henwood proposed extending the lead in time to install CCTV.  The 
Chairman took a vote to keep the lead in time at 2 years, 12 Members voted in 
favour, 1 vote against and there was 1 abstention. 
 
The Chairman highlighted that any changes to the Licensing Policy would go before 
the Scrutiny Committee for Community, Customer Service and Service Delivery for 
further discussion. 
 
He noted no more Members wished to speak so moved the Committee to the 
recommendation to note the report which was agreed unanimously. 
  
RESOLVED 
 
The Committee endorsed the changes and amendments to the Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire Licensing Policy at Appendix 1 before it is issued for public 
consultation. 
 

7. QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10.2 DUE NOTICE 
OF WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN.  
 
None. 
 

 
 
 

The meeting finished at 4.38 pm 
 

Chairman 
 

Licensing Committee - 2 February 2021 5



This page is intentionally left blank



CONSIDERATION OF THE RESPONSES TO THE PUBLIC CONSULTATION 
REGARDING AMENDMENTS TO THE HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE 
LICENSING POLICY AS A RESULT OF THE DFT STATUTORY GUIDANCE. 
 

REPORT OF: Tom Clark, Head of Regulatory Services 
 

Contact Officer: Jon Bryant, Senior Licensing Officer 
Email: jon.bryant@midsussex.gov.uk Tel: 01444 477076 

Wards Affected: All 
Key Decision No 

 
 

Purpose of Report 

1. To seek the Committee’s consideration of the responses received during the public 
consultation of the draft policy changes to the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Licensing Policy as detailed in Appendix 1. It is proposed that following this 
consideration the revised policy will be approved by the Cabinet Member for 
Community for implementation on the 1st May 2021.  

Recommendations  

2. The Committee is invited to consider the responses that have been received as 
a result of the public consultation and discuss the following options to be 
incorporated into the policy to reflect those comments: 

I. Amend the proposed policy amendment to read that from 1st October 
2022 all new licensed diesel vehicles would need to comply with the 
Euro 6 emissions standard. This would mean that vehicle proprietors 
who have already prepared for the livery changes would not be forced to 
change their vehicles again 

II. Revise the deadline for the introduction of Euro 6 compliance to 1st 
October 2025 instead of the 1st October 2022 to provide vehicle 
proprietors an opportunity to recover from the economic impact of the 
Covid 19 pandemic and allow them to plan for changing their vehicles. 

III. Keep all other proposals within the draft policy as is as they are 
considered statutory guidance.  

and 

IV. Discuss the impact of the phasing out of fossil fuelled cars from the taxi 
and private hire fleet in line with current government proposals to stop 
the sale of these vehicles in 2030 and to consider a deadline for these 
vehicles to be totally removed from the licensed fleet. 

and 

3. Recommend to the Cabinet Member for Community to approve the revised 
policy with the agreed amendments in point 2  above for adoption and 
implementation on the 1st May 2021.  

 

Licensing Committee - 2 February 2021 7

Agenda Item 6



Background 

4. The purpose of the Policy is to set out the terms and conditions that will apply to 
those seeking licences for the Hackney Carriage or Private hire trade, to protect the 
public and help ensure they receive a good service.  The policy brings together all the 
various strands of the Council’s existing conditions and practices. 

5. Section 177 of the Policing and Crime Act 2017 enables the Secretary of State for 
Transport to issue Statutory Guidance on exercising Taxi and PHV licensing functions 
to protect children and vulnerable individuals from harm when using these services.  

6. The DfT has now issued the Statutory Guidance document. The Guidance document 
recommends that these measures should be put in to practice and administered 
appropriately to mitigate the risk posed to the public. The purpose of setting these 
standards is to protect children and vulnerable adults, and by extension the wider 
public, when using taxis and private hire vehicles. 

7. Licensing authorities “must have regard” to the Statutory Guidance when exercising 
their functions. These functions include developing, implementing and reviewing their 
taxi and private hire vehicle licensing regimes. “Having regard” is more than having a 
cursory glance at a document before arriving at a preconceived conclusion. The 
Guidance further states “Given that the standards have been set directly to address 
the safeguarding of the public and the potential impact of failings in this area, the 
importance of thoroughly considering these standards cannot be overstated.” 

8. The proposed amended Policy changes were endorsed by this Committee on the 22nd 
September 2020. 

9. The Proposed Changes to the Taxi and Private Hire Licencing Policy went out for 
Public Consultation for 6 weeks from the 5th October 2020 and ended on the 17th 
November 2020.  

The document was published on the Council website and was also sent to the 
following interested parties: 

 

 All Members 

 Members of Parliament for the District 

 Town and Parish Councils 

 All Licensed Drivers (Hackney and Private Hire) 

 All Licensed Operators 

 Police 

 WSCC  

 Neighbouring Authorities 

 Local Business Groups 

 Disability Organisations 

 Organisations representing the Elderly 

 Fawcett Society 

 GMB Union (Taxi Section) 
 

10. A total of 20 responses were received from various parties. A summary of these 
responses is attached to this report at Appendix 2 

11. There were several more detailed responses received which are attached at 
Appendix 3 

Licensing Committee - 2 February 2021 8



12. The biggest response was in relation to the proposed introduction of Euro 6 
emissions standards for vehicles from 1st October 2022. Several drivers highlighted 
that this would potentially have a significant economic impact on drivers especially 
coming after loss of earnings during Covid19.  

13. This amendment is not required to be introduced as a result of the Statutory 
Standards but was proposed in respect of concerns around air quality. 

14. The Licensing Team have researched the number of vehicles that this change could 
potentially affect.  

15. In respect of Hackney Vehicles’ vehicles; those vehicles that are currently white that 
would be impacted have been identified. (Non-white vehicles will have to be changed 
by the 1st October 2022 under the existing 10-year policy and there is no indication 
that the 10-year rule will be relaxed for current drivers). The livery change has been 
anticipated for the last 10 years and proprietors of non-white vehicles should have 
already planned for this expense. The impact of the proposed emissions policy would 
be on those drivers who have already changed to white vehicles, as adopting the 
Emissions Standard would force them to change their vehicle a second time and this 
would be an unexpected significant expense. 

16. There are currently 65 white hackney vehicles on the fleet (42% of the fleet), and of 
these 29 white vehicles would potentially need to be changed again to meet the Euro 
6 requirements if implemented. (19% of the total Hackney fleet). 

17. With regards to Private Hire vehicles, all non-white vehicles that could be impacted 
have been identified, as white vehicles will have to be changed by the 1st October 
2022 under the existing policy. Therefore, the changes to Euro 6 from 1st October 
2022 would potentially affect 64 vehicles (37% of the total Private Hire Fleet) 

18. Under the current Policy when vehicles are 10 years old, they are removed from the 
licensed fleet and must be replaced. This would mean that under the existing policy 
from 1st September 2025 all diesel vehicles would be Euro 6 standard. 

19. The potential options in respect of this proposal would be  

 Keep the proposed policy amendment as is 

 Amend the proposed policy amendment to read that from 1st October 2022 all new 
licensed diesel vehicles would need to comply with the Euro 6 emissions standard. 
This would mean that vehicle proprietors who have already prepared for the livery 
changes would not be forced to change their vehicles again. 

 Delay the introduction of this policy amendment to 1st October 2025 to provide 
vehicle proprietors an opportunity to recover from the economic impact of the Covid 
19 pandemic and allow them to plan for changing their vehicles. 

20. It is currently proposed that the sale of fossil fuelled vehicles will end in 2030. The 
Committee may wish to consider a deadline for the removal of these vehicles from the 
licensed fleet.  

21. Under the current vehicle age requirement of 10 years it would mean that by 2040 the 
remaining fossil fuelled vehicles would be in the process of being removed from the 
fleet. 

Licensing Committee - 2 February 2021 9



22. The additional responses to aspects of the proposed amendments to the policy were 
in general supportive although there were concerns from respondents around the 
costs associated with the implementation of Safeguarding and Disability Training and 
the introduction of mandatory CCTV.  

23. When considering both the current and any future policy, the Council’s role in 
safeguarding and protecting the travelling public cannot be understated, and that 
strong measures to improve standards in the trade should be built upon and not 
diluted. 

Policy Context 

24.  The Licensing Policy is produced pursuant to powers conferred by the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 as amended, which places a duty 
on the Council to carry out its licensing functions in respect of hackney carriage and 
private hire vehicles. 

Financial Implications 

25. The Council keeps the fees and charges under review annually and aims to recover 
as much of the cost of regulating taxi and private hire licensing services as we are 
legally able, through fees and charges paid by applicants and licence holders. Any 
additional costs arising from implementing and enforcing this policy will, w
[...]
a provider of their choice.  This is to ensure that all 
drivers operate to a consistent standard and can provide a safe and suitable level of 
transport service to disabled and vulnerable passengers.  
Disability awareness training for all new drivers must be undertaken within 12 months 
from the date of issue of the licence.  
Existing MSDC licensed drivers that have not previously undergone recognised 
Disability awareness training must attend a session within 12 months from 
implementation of this revised policy. 
Failure to attend this training during the timescales outlined above will result in the 

licence being suspended until the training has been successfully attended. 

 

 

Licensing Committee - 2 February 2021 22



  Appendix 2 

A total of 20 responses were received from various parties. The responses are summarised 
below. 
 

1. Turners Hill Parish Council fully supported the proposed amendments 
 

2. The Police were fully supportive of the changes especially in respect of amendments 
(H) Overseas Applicants, (I) Fit and Proper test, (J) Safeguarding Awareness 
Training, and (K) Criminality Checks on Vehicle Proprietors,  

 
3. WSCC Safeguarding Team were supportive and very keen mandatory safeguarding 

training taxi drivers to also include training on wider criminal exploitation to include 
County Lines and Modern Slavery not just CSEA. 

 
4. Guide Dogs sent a comprehensive response to these areas and were supportive of 

the measures proposed. They did suggest that some areas could potentially be 
tightened such as ensuring Safeguarding and Disability awareness training is 
completed in a shorter period than 12 months. I have attached their full consultation 
reply. 

 
5. Disability Access East Grinstead responded to amendments (V) Wheelchair 

Accessible Vehicles and (Y) Mandatory Disability Awareness Training. They 
have additionally suggested mandatory minimum standards for wheelchair accessible 
vehicles. The mandatory requirement for D
[...]
e driver. 
• let a third party know details of their journey. 

 
When using a taxi, passengers should where possible: 
 

• use a taxi rank and choose one staffed by taxi marshals if available. 
 

Licensing Committee - 2 February 2021 110


	Agenda
	4 To confirm the Minutes of the previous meeting held on 22 September 2020.
	6 Consideration of the Responses to the Public Consultation Regarding Amendments to the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy as a Result of the DFT Statutory Guidance.
	Public Consultation Response Summary.
	Guide Dogs response - Mid Sussex Proposed Taxi Licensing Policy Amendments
	GMB Intended Use Policy.
	Response from Licensed Driver Iain Craigen.
	statutory-taxi-and-private-hire-vehicle-standards-english-28-07-2020
	1.  Introduction
	1.1 There is evidence to support the view that taxis and private hire vehicles are a high-risk environment. In terms of risks to passengers, this can be seen in abuse and exploitation of children and vulnerable adults facilitated and in some cases per...
	1.2 The Policing and Crime Act 2017 enables the Secretary of State for Transport to issue statutory guidance on exercising taxi and private hire vehicle licensing functions to protect children and vulnerable individuals who are over 18 from harm when ...
	(a) has needs for care and support (whether or not the authority is meeting any of those needs),
	(b) is experiencing, or is at risk of, abuse or neglect, and
	(c) as a result of those needs is unable to protect himself or herself against the abuse or neglect or the risk of it.
	1.3 Whilst the focus of the Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards is on protecting children and vulnerable adults, all passengers will benefit from the recommendations contained in it. There is consensus that common core minimum standards ...
	1.4 It should be noted that as policing and criminal justice is not a devolved matter, the Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards issued under the Policing

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Licensing Committee 
held on Tuesday, 2nd February, 2021 

from 4.00 pm - 4.52 pm 
 
 

Present: J Knight (Chair) 
Anthea Lea (Vice-Chair) 

 
 

P Chapman 
R Cromie 
J Dabell 
L Gibbs 
 

I Gibson 
J Henwood 
C Laband 
S Smith 
 

R Webb 
N Webster 
 

 
Absent: Councillors G Allen, G Marsh and N Walker 
 
  
 
 
 

1. ROLL CALL AND VIRTUAL MEETINGS EXPLANATION.  
 
The Chairman introduced the meeting and the Vice-Chairman took a roll call of 
Members in attendance. 
 
The Licensing Solicitor explained the virtual meeting procedure. 
 

2. TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Allen, Marsh and Walker. 
 

3. TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA.  
 
None. 
 

4. TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 22 
SEPTEMBER 2020.  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the committee held on 22 September 2020 were 
confirmed as a correct record, and signed by the Chairman. 
 

5. TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS.  
 
None. 
 

6. CONSIDERATION OF THE RESPONSES TO THE PUBLIC CONSULTATION 
REGARDING AMENDMENTS TO THE HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE 
HIRE LICENSING POLICY AS A RESULT OF THE DFT STATUTORY GUIDANCE.  
 
Jon Bryant, Senior Licensing Officer introduced the report which seeks the 



 
 

 
 

Committee’s consideration of the responses received during the public consultation 
of the draft policy changes to the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 
Policy. It was proposed that following this consideration the revised policy would be 
approved by the Cabinet Member for Community for implementation on the 1st May 
2021.  
 
The Senior Licensing Officer also requested a steer from the Committee on how the 
Council would consider the phasing out of fossil fuelled cars from the taxi and private 
hire fleet in line with current government proposals to stop the sale of these vehicles 
in 2030 and to establish a timeline for these vehicles to be totally removed from the 
licensed fleet. 
  
The Senior Licensing Officer noted that a total of 20 responses were received from 
various parties, with further details in Appendices 2 and 3.  
  
The Chairman noted that several options were put forward in the recommendations 
and agreed to take separate votes on each section as the meeting progressed. 
  
The Vice-chairman welcomed the report and was impressed by the number of 
responses in such challenging times and requested that Members consider 
extending the deadline for licensed diesel vehicles to comply with Euro 6 emissions 
standards in relation to recommendation 2.1 in the report.  
  
A Member acknowledged the economic impact on taxi drivers but emphasised that 
the Council had a strong obligation to public health, referencing recent news reports 
of the death of a girl in London due to air pollution. The Member supported the 
suggestion to change it from 2022 to the year 2023, which she believed would 
provide more leeway for taxi drivers but maintain the Council’s obligation to public 
health. This proposal was seconded by another Member. 
  
Another Member cited the impact of pollution, as even a top floor window left open 
could result in pollution gaining access to a property. Whilst he did not wish to 
penalise drivers, he believed the Council has an obligation to the public to maintain 
high standards. 
  
The Chairman asked if figures concerning the scale of loss of income for taxi drivers 
in the area were available. The Senior Licensing Officer replied that there was 
anecdotal evidence of a significant loss in income for drivers, in addition to the 
evident reduction in traffic and taxi usage. 
  
Several Members agreed that the deadline should go to 2025, citing the ongoing 
unpredictability of the Covid-19 pandemic.  
  
The Senior Licensing Officer noted that many drivers were preparing for the 
introduction of white livery and had already purchased cars. He added that all newly 
licensed vehicles would have to agree with the standard. 
  
A Member concurred that the extension would provide time for drivers to recover 
revenue, but not reduce the Council's commitment to the environment. 
  
Another Member was pleased with the number of responses from taxi companies 
and unions, as well as the report on guide dogs, as they protect the interest of 
disabled passengers. It was also noted that Mid Sussex generally has better air 
quality than other places and environmental impact since the lockdown needed to be 
considered, given the reduction in vehicles on the road. 



 
 

 
 

  
The Chairman moved to a series of votes on recommendations 2.1 and 2.2 to 
determine the date by when all new licensed diesel vehicles would need to comply 
with the Euro 6 emissions standard. No Members voted to extend to 2022.  Three 
Members voted to extend to 2025. A further proposal to extend to 2023 was made by 
Councillor Henwood and seconded by Councillor Dabell and 9 Members voted in 
favour of this.  Therefore, the proposed amendment to 2023 was carried.  
  
Members discussed the remainder of the policy regarding recommendation 2.3. 
  
The Vice-chairman queried the response from West Sussex County Council 
regarding safeguarding training and if it would include county lines and modern 
slavery. The Senior Licencing Officer replied that proposed training will include 
counting lines and modern slavery and added that the Safeguarding Team at West 
Sussex County Council was currently considering a bespoke training package for 
drivers. He confirmed that when the package is completed, he would put it to the 
Members for consideration. 
  
A Member asked about regulations on reporting damage to vehicles, including the 
period in which any issues should be reported to the Council. The Senior Licensing 
Officer replied that legislation requires damage to be reported within 3 days of 
occurrence, noting the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976. 
  
The Chairman took Members to a vote on recommendation 2.3, which was agreed 
unanimously. 
  
Members discussed the impact of phasing out fossil fuelled cars from the taxi and 
private hire fleet in line with current government proposals to stop the sale of these 
vehicles in 2030 and considered an ambition to introduce a deadline for these 
vehicles to be completely removed from the licensed fleet.   
  
A Member believed that the Council needed to be ambitious to be in line with central 
government policy. 
  
The Cabinet Member for Community noted that it was important to remember that 
2030 is the prescribed date by the government. He added that he would prefer they 
be banned sooner, but that it also depends on national policy.  
  
The Solicitor stated that while setting targets can be beneficial, they must be 
regularly reviewed and any issues resulting can be brought back for Members' 
consideration and new target dates set. 
  
A Member agreed with the Cabinet Member, citing the frustration of drivers with 
changing goalposts and that setting expectations early on would help planning. The 
Member also noted that if new vehicles needed to be purchased to meet 
requirements, there should be a period of adjustment to accommodate what is 
manageable and what the government expects. 
  
The Chairman took Members to a vote on recommendation 2.4 to agree an aim to 
introduce a deadline to remove such vehicles from the fleet. Members voted of a 
deadline of 2030 and 4 voted for a date beyond 2030. Therefore, the deadline of 
2030 was carried. The Chairman also took Members to a vote on recommendation 3 
which was agreed unanimously. 
  
  



 
 

 
 

RESOLVED  
  
  
The Committee: 
 
I. considered the responses that had been received as a result of the public 
consultation and discussed the following options to be incorporated into the policy to 
reflect those comments: 
 
II. Revise the deadline for the introduction of Euro 6 compliance to 1st October 2023 
instead of the 1st October 2022 to provide vehicle proprietors an opportunity to 
recover from the economic impact of the Covid 19 pandemic and allow them to plan 
for changing their vehicles. 
 
III. Keep all other proposals within the draft policy as is as they are 
considered statutory guidance. 
 
IV. Discussed the impact of the phasing out of fossil fuelled cars from the taxi and 
private hire fleet in line with current government proposals to stop the sale of these 
vehicles in 2030 and considered a deadline for these vehicles to be totally removed 
from the licensed fleet. The Committee agreed to aim for a deadline of 2030. 
 
Recommended to the Cabinet Member for Community to approve the revised policy 
with the agreed amendments in point 2 above for adoption and implementation on 
the 1st May 2021. 
 

7. QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10.2 DUE NOTICE 
OF WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN.  
 
None. 
 

 
 
 

The meeting finished at 4.52 pm 
 

Chairman 
 


